Regular Session, 2011

HOUSE BILL NO. 200

BY REPRESENTATIVES MCVEA, BILLIOT, HENRY BURNS, DOERGE, DOWNS, FOIL, GISCLAIR, GUILLORY, HILL, HONORE, SAM JONES, MONTOUCET, NORTON, POPE, ST. GERMAIN, AND THIBAUT AND SENATOR RISER

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

HIGHWAYS: Renames the John James Audubon Bridge as the Generals John A. Lejeune-Robert H. Barrow Bridge

1	AN ACT
2	To rename the John James Audubon bridge being constructed between West Feliciana and
3	Pointe Coupee Parishes the "Generals John A. Lejeune-Robert H. Barrow Bridge";
4	to repeal Act No. 483 of the 1993 Regular Session of the Legislature; and to provide
5	for related matters.
6	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
7	Section 1. The John James Audubon Bridge, which is currently under construction
8	and connecting the town of New Roads in Pointe Coupee Parish and the town of St.
9	Francisville in West Feliciana Parish shall hereinafter be known and renamed as the
10	"Generals John A. Lejeune-Robert H. Barrow Bridge".
11	Section 2. The Department of Transportation and Development or its contractors are
12	hereby directed to erect appropriate signage and change any promotional type items
13	reflecting this name change.
14	Section 3. Act No. 483 of the 1993 Regular Session of the Legislature is hereby

15 repealed in its entirety.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

McVea

HB No. 200

Renames the John James Audubon Bridge as the Generals John A. Lejeune–Robert H. Barrow Bridge.

Repeals Act No. 483 of the 1993 R.S. which designated the bridge as the John James Audubon Bridge.

Summary of Amendments Adopted by House

- Committee Amendments Proposed by <u>House Committee on Transportation, Highways</u> <u>and Public Works</u> to the <u>original</u> bill.
- 1. Changed the proposed name of the bridge <u>from</u> "Lejeune-Barrow" <u>to</u> "John A. Lejeune-Robert H. Barrow Bridge".